7 City of
& Richmond Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: August 25, 2020

From: Wayne Craig File: DP 18-829141
Director, Development

Re: Application by Townline Ventures Inc. for a Development Permit at 5591, 5631,
5651 and 5671 No. 3 Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a high-density,
mixed-use development consisting of three residential towers and a mid-rise building that
includes 363 residential units and 20 low-end market rental units, and an office tower over a
single storey mixed-use podium with street oriented commercial, retail and community amenity
uses at ground level at 5591, 5631, 5651 and 5671 No. 3 Road.

iy

Wayne Craig
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

WC:dn
Att.

6435610



August 25, 2020 -2- DP 18-829141

Staff Report
Origin
Townline Ventures Inc. (on behalf of the property owners Townline No. 3 Road Holdings Ltd.,
Can Lit Development Holding Inc., and City of Richmond) has applied to the City of Richmond
for permission to develop a high-density, mixed-use development at the center of Lansdowne
Village. The authorized directors for Townline No. 3 Road Holdings Ltd., and Can Lit
Development Holding Inc., are Richard Ilich and Bryce Margetts respectively. The subject site

is comprised of four properties (5591, 5631, 5651 and 5671 No. 3 Road) that are located at the
northwest intersection of No. 3 Road and Lansdowne Road.

The developer proposes to construct three 15-storey residential towers, a mid-rise residential
building, and a 12-storey office building over a mixed-use podium, which would include:
¢ A total floor area of approximately 36,167.8 m? (389,306 ft*) comprised of
approximately:

o 7,279 m?(78,351 ft?) of office space within proposed Building 3.

o 27,134 m? (292,070 ft*) of residential space within proposed Building 1, 2, and 4
including 20 Low End Market Rental (LEMR) Affordable Housing (AH) units that
will be secured with a legal agreement as a condition of rezoning bylaw adoption.

o 1,713 m? (18,446 ft*) of retail/commercial space within a one-storey podium
including 558 m? (6,000 ft?) of City-owned community amenity floor area.

o 2,912 m? (31,344 ft%) of outdoor and 786 m? (8,460 ft*) of indoor common amenity
space.

* Four parking levels, including two levels of parking below grade.

The site is being rezoned from “Office Commercial (ZC8)”, “Office Commercial (ZC9)” and
"Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA)" to "High Density Mixed Use (ZMU38) - Lansdowne Village
(City Centre)" under Bylaw 9860 (RZ 17-779262), which received Third Reading on
September 4, 2018. Considerations of rezoning include:

e Acquisition of a City-owned lot at 5671 No. 3 Road and transfer back to the City of a
portion of the property to create a 10 m (32 ft.) wide linear park along the site’s
Lansdowne Road frontage. The park is part of a longer linear park, Lansdowne Linear
Park, which is being incrementally introduced and will provide connection between the
Richmond Oval and the Garden City Lands. Through a separate Servicing Agreement
process, the applicant will work with staff to develop the park design and will be
responsible for construction of the park.

e Design, construction and transfer of ownership to the City of a 558 m? (6,000 ft*) on-site
community amenity space.

e (Cash-in-lieu contributions to child care and community facilities.

e Design and construction of infrastructure improvements through a Servicing
Agreement (SA) including:

o Widening of an existing lane to create a new north-south road.
o Improvements to Lansdowne Road and No. 3 Road.
o New and/or upgraded utilities on all street frontages.
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e Design, construction and transfer of ownership of an on-site low carbon energy plant to
the City, at no cost to the City.

e Pre-ducting for and/or undergrounding of private utility lines and relocation of all private
utility equipment on-site.

Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements.

Surrounding Development

The subject site is comprised of four properties (5591, 5631, 5651 and 5671 No. 3 Road) that are
located at the northwest intersection of No. 3 Road and Lansdowne Road. The lots are currently
developed with low/medium scale commercial and office development with surface parking.

The subject site is located in the Lansdowne Village in the City Centre Area Plan (CCAP) and is
in an area that is designated “Urban Core T6 (45 m)” and “Village Centre Bonus (VCB)”
(Attachment 3). The applicant’s proposal is consistent with the site’s existing designations.
Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: At 5551 No. 3 Road, low-scale commercial development. The site is zoned
“Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA)” and designated “Urban Core T6” and
“Village Centre Bonus (VCB)” in the Lansdowne Village Specific Land Use Map
of the City Centre Area Plan. Further to the north, a future new east-west road
and 5191 No. 3 Road, which was recently rezoned and a Development Permit
issued (RZ 15-0692485, DP 16-740262) to permit a mixed-use development that
includes one office tower, six residential towers, and commercial uses at ground
level. The site is zoned “City Centre High Density Mixed Use (ZMU34) —
Lansdowne Village” and designated “Urban Core T6” and “VCB” in the
Lansdowne Village Specific Land Use Map of the City Centre Area Plan
(CCAP).

To the East: Across No. 3 Road, Lansdowne Canada Line station and Lansdowne Centre
shopping mall, which has submitted an Official Community Plan (OCP)
amendment application to reorganize the existing permitted land use designations
that apply to the site (CP 15-717017). This application is in process and is being
considered by Council through a separate series of reports. The property is zoned
“Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA)” and designated “Urban Core T6”, “Urban
Centre T5”, “VCB” and “Major Park” in the Lansdowne Village Specific Land
Use Map of the CCAP.

To the South:  Across Lansdowne Road, existing low and medium scale commercial
development. The properties are zoned “Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA)” and
designated “Urban Core T6” and “VCB” in the Lansdowne Village Specific Land
Use Map of the CCAP.

To the West:  Across the existing City lane, existing low-rise commercial and light industrial
development with surface parking and a rezoning application (RZ 16-744658) at
5520, 5560 and 5660 Minoru Boulevard to permit development of four residential
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towers and ground floor commercial uses, which is being reviewed by staff. This
application is in process and will be the subject of a separate report to Council.
The properties are zoned “Industrial Retail (IR1)” and designated “Urban Centre
T5” and “Park” in the Lansdowne Village Specific Land Use Map of the CCAP.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on September 4, 2018. One written
submission expressing concern about residential densification within the City Centre was
received. The proposed land uses and density are consistent with the subject site’s designation in
the CCAP.

Staff Comments

The proposed development scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the urban
design issues identified as part of the Development Permit application review process. It
complies with the intent of the applicable sections of the OCP and CCAP Development Permit
Guidelines and complies with the site’s proposed “High Density Mixed Use (ZMU38) -
Lansdowne Village (City Centre)” zoning.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel (ADP) reviewed the proposal and was supportive of the proposed
form and character subject to the applicant undertaking further design development in response
to their comments. The current proposal incorporates the following updates:

e The building material proposed for the angled edges of the office building have been
changed in response to glare and reflection concerns to a less reflective and more
transparent glass.

e The designated children’s outdoor play area has been relocated to a southern portion of
the podium to increase exposure to natural sunlight.

e A pedestrian breezeway is proposed on either side of the office tower building to provide
ground level access to bicycle and vehicle parking (from Lansdowne Road and No. 3
Road). The breezeway design has been updated to incorporate gates in accordance with
Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) principles to secure the
space outside of regular business hours.

e The ground level landscape design proposed on the southern portion of the site has been
updated to coordinate with landscape design elements that are proposed for the future
new linear park. The applicant is responsible for design and construction of the park and
will work with staff through a separate Servicing Agreement process to develop the
design.

e End of trip bicycle facilities have been added to the development to encourage cycling.

¢ Venting details have been developed. To minimize impact on the public realm,
mechanical vents have been incorporated into the podium soffit. Louvers on the building
facade are limited to the north corner of the west elevation (Building 2), the north corner
of the east elevation (Building 4), and the mechanical enclosure on the roof of Building 1.
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A copy of the relevant excerpt from the November 8, 2018 ADP Minutes is attached for
reference (Attachment 4). The applicant’s design responses are provided in ‘bold italics’
immediately following each Panel comment.

Analysis

Development Proposal Description

The development proposal includes three 15-storey residential towers, a mid-rise building, and a
12-storey office building over a mixed-use podium. The development will include an on-site
community amenity space at ground level, which will be transferred to the City. The community
amenity space is intended to provide two independent spaces (372 m? and 186 m?) that will be
leased out by the City, at the City’s discretion. Two levels of parking are proposed below grade
with two additional parking levels concealed within the building podium. A 10 m (32 ft.) wide
linear park will be introduced along the subject site’s southern edge abutting Lansdowne Road.

Conditions of Adjacency

Public Adjacencies: The proposed development includes street-animating commercial and
community amenity uses, as well as tower lobbies along the subject site’s three road frontages.
These uses are located in a single-storey, commercial-height podium. Above the podium, the
proposed development includes four tower forms and one mid-rise building. The combination of
a low-podium and the proposed tower arrangement will create a point of visual interest at the
centre of Lansdowne Village and a distinct retail streetscape. Daylight access to the public realm
will be increased by limiting the podium height to a single commercial height storey. The low
landscaped podium will maximize views to green space for adjacent and nearby buildings.

Private Adjacency. The applicant was unable to acquire the adjacent northern property (5551 No.
3 Road). As part of the associated rezoning application review process (RZ 17-779262), the
applicant provided a development concept for the site to demonstrate that it may be developed in
accordance with the OCP/CCAP and tower separation guidelines. The proposed north elevation
anticipates that development of the northern adjacent property will include a high parking
podium along the shared property line.

Urban Design and Site Planning
Streetscape/Public Realm
e Through the associated rezoning process, a series of dedications and improvements will be
secured to enhance the public realm. These improvements include:
o Designing, constructing and transferring a 10 m (32 ft.) wide linear park to the City. The
Lansdowne Road frontage will be defined by the introduction of a section of Lansdowne
Linear Park. The preliminary concept plans for the back of curb and linear park
improvements have been provided for context in the attached plan series. Further
development of the design will be undertaken through a separate Servicing
Agreement (SA) process. The cross section includes a 1.5 m (5 ft.) wide boulevard, a
3.0 m (9 ft.) wide multi-use pathway, a 1.0 m (3 ft.) wide buffer strip, a 2.0 m (6 ft.) wide
sidewalk and an additional 8.0 m (26 ft.) wide hard and soft landscaped public space.
Although the on-site ground level landscape plans for the subject site have been designed
to coordinate with the linear park design, minor adjustments to the proposed on-site

6435610



August 25, 2020 -6- DP 18-829141

landscape design may be warranted to ensure appropriate transitions between the on-site
and off-site areas of the development’s frontages.

o Replacing the existing rollover curb of the existing bike lane abutting the site’s
No. 3 Road frontage with a barrier curb to better protect cyclists from traffic and to
increase the effective width of the bike lane.

o Widening the existing City lane to introduce a segment of a new north/south road along
the west side of the subject site. The ultimate design will include additional vehicle
lanes, a parking lane and a boulevard and sidewalk. The preliminary road functional plan
was prepared as part of the associated rezoning application review process.

Pedestrians

e The subject site is bound on three sides by roads (a new north/south road, Lansdowne Road,
and No. 3 Road) with active uses and weather protection lining the frontages.

e Frontages are interrupted by pedestrian accesses to commercial storefronts, the community
amenity, and lobbies for the office and residential towers. A pedestrian breezeway is
proposed on either side of the office tower building to provide ground level access to bicycle
and vehicle parking (from Lansdowne Road and No. 3 Road).

e The office tower and its main lobby entrance are located at the southeast corner of the site
next to the No. 3 Road and Lansdowne Road intersection to encourage pedestrian
connectivity to Lansdowne Station, which is located across the street.

Vehicle Access

e Vehicle, loading and waste management access is provided through a single parkade entrance
that is located at the north end of the site from the new north/south road to minimize its
visibility and interruptions of the pedestrian realm along the streets.

Parking and Loading

The proposed number and size of bicycle and truck spaces are consistent with the site specific

bylaw provisions. The proposed number of vehicle parking spaces is consistent with zoning

bylaw provisions, which support reducing the on-site parking requirement by up to 10%

conditional to implementation of Transportation Demand Management (TDM) measures to the

satisfaction of Transportation staff.

e Vehicles: Proposed vehicle parking for the commercial, office and community amenity space
uses is located on the ground level, the second above grade level and the second below grade
level of the parkade. Proposed vehicle parking for the residents is located in the first and
second below grade levels of the parkade. Visitor parking will be shared with the
commercial parking. A minimum of twenty (20) parking stalls will be secured for the City
amenity space as outlined in Table 1.

Table 1: City exclusive use parking specifications

Number of stalls Length Width Shared aisle
required
Accessible 1 55m 2.5m 1.5m
Van accessible | 4 (at ground level) 55m 34m 15m
Standard 15 55m 25m -
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e Bicycles: Class 1 (long term) bicycle parking is provided in the below grade levels of the
parkade. Visitor bicycle parking is provided at ground level, the first level of below grade
parking and within the above grade parking level.

e Loading: The loading spaces are located on the ground level within the parkade and will
accommodate five medium size spaces. The spaces will be shared between non-residential
and residential loading and waste management uses. Two of the spaces are designed to
accommodate the height and width clearances that are required by coilection vehicles.

e Special Provisions: A designated Handi-Dart drop-oft/pick-up space will be provided along
the new north/south road. It will be located within immediate proximity of the entrance to
the City-owned community amenity space. Design details will be finalized through the
Servicing Agreement (SA) process.

e Transportation Demand Management (TDM): The applicant has requested a 2% TDM
reduction of residential parking and proposes to provide end of trip facilities for the office
and commercial uses, a bike repair/work lounge area on level 2 for use by residents, and a
surplus of secured bike parking.

o Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Infrastructure: In accordance with the Richmond Zoning
Bylaw, all residential parking spaces will have access to an energized outlet capable of
providing Level 2 charging. The same charging provisions will be provided for all non-
residential parking spaces on the first level of below grade parking. Twenty five (25) percent
of the remaining non-residential parking spaces will have access to an energized outlet. Bike
storage rooms will include 2 electric outlets for electric bike charging.

Waste Management

The waste and recycling collection area includes four separate rooms (City amenity, office,
retail, and residential collection) that are adjacent and accessible from the loading area in the
ground level parkade.

Wayfinding

A signage strategy for the development is in the file; however, separate sign permit
application(s) will be required to install commercial signage. The signage strategy is
supplementary to site planning, building massing, public art, and building materials (colors,
textures, illumination), which were designed to safely guide people through and to the various
on-site uses.

Common Indoor Amenity Space

Indoor amenity space is proposed for both the residential uses and the office uses.

e Residential: A total of 786 m? (8,465 ft) residential common indoor amenity space is
proposed and exceeds OCP guidelines. The common indoor amenity space is distributed
within a proposed low rise building that links Building 3 and 4 and a bike lounge/workshop
located on level 2. Two guest suites are proposed within Building 3 on level 4 and are
included in the indoor amenity space calculation. As a consideration of Development Permit
issuance, the property owner will register an agreement on title to secure equal access for all
residents, including occupants of the Affordable Housing (AH) units, to the amenities (fitness
centre, party rooms, co-working space, practice and meeting rooms, sauna units and guest
suites).
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Office: Approximately 90m? (968 ft?) of office indoor amenity space is proposed. There is
no guideline expectation for non-residential indoor amenity space and the area is not
excludable from the floor area calculations. The proposed space is located at the podium
level within the office tower.

Affordable Housing (AH) Strategy

Twenty Low End Market Rental Housing (LEMR) units, with a combined net floor area of
approximately 1,362 m? (14,660 ft%), are proposed, which is consistent with the rezoning
considerations requirements. The units will be distributed as noted on the Development Permit
(DP) drawings on levels three to six within the residential component of the development, and
will be secured with a Housing Agreement that includes provisions to secure access to indoor
and outdoor common amenity areas and parking for AH units at no additional charge. Use of
guest suites may be subject to fees.

Table 2: Affordable Housing Summary

Affordable Housing Strategy Requirements Development Proposal
. # Basic
Unit Type | Minimum Unit Curreth LEMR | Total Maximum . . Universal
Sizes Maximum Household Unit Mix # of Units Housing (BUH)
Rents* Income* g
units
Bachelor 37 m? (400 ft?) $811 $34,650 or less 10% 2 2
1-Bedroom | 50 m? {535 ft2) $975 $38,250 or less 25% 5 2
2-Bedroom | 69 m? (741 ft?) $1,218 $46,800 or less 40% 8 2
85 m? (924 ft2), 25% 5 5
3-Bedroom consnstent‘WIth $1,480 $58,050 or less
market units of
the same type.
TOTAL N/A N/A 100% 20 11

* Subject to Council approval, total annual household incomes and maximum monthly rents may be increased annually by the Consumer Price Index.

Architectural Form and Character
Massing

The proposed building massing is organized to reflect the on-site uses. Commercial and
community amenity uses are proposed at grade while office and residential uses are proposed
within separate building towers. More than 75% of the parking is located below grade,
which facilitates the proposed low podium height and expression of distinct tower forms.

A rectangular tower is located at each corner of the subject site. The placement of the tower
buildings alternate narrow and wide fagades facing the street to maximize separation between
on-site building towers and to introduce variety along the subject site’s street frontages.

The northern towers (Building 2 and 4) are located 12.2 m (40 ft.) from the northern property
line. Siting the buildings to provide 50% of the typical minimum tower spacing will assist the
adjacent northern property to redevelop in accordance with City Centre tower separation
design guidelines.
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The City Centre Area Plan (CCAP) defines building height that exceeds 25 m (82 ft.) in
height as a tower and includes guidelines to encourage minimum spacing between towers.
While existing development within the City Centre is characterized by a tower(s) over a mid-
rise podium, the subject development will be distinguished by a low building podium and
tower forms that extend to the podium level. The absence of a midrise streetwall between
Building 1 and 3, Building 1 and 2, and Building 2 and 4 effectively increases separation
between the on-site building towers and daylight access to the public realm. A six-storey
midrise connects Building 3 and 4.

Building Articulation

The proposed office tower, which is located at the corner of No. 3 Road and

Lansdowne Road will be a rectangular form clad in curtain wall that is articulated with
angled corners and edges at various locations on the building. The angled edges are used to
mark important circulation points (entrance to the otfice building and entrances to the
parkade), to set the tower form apart from the podium, and to create fagade and skyline
interest. The combination of proposed building massing and fagade treatment will introduce
an office tower that extends to meet grade.

The oftice building layout proposes to accommodate the circulation core along the exterior
wall of the building’s west elevation. The facade will be clad in patterned metal panel and
the treatment will extend upward to add interest to the roofline.

The residential towers are articulated using cantilevered balconies with opaque and
transparent balcony guards that vary in shape and height. In some locations the balconies are
discontinued and the glass fagade is exposed. The opaque and non-uniform appearance of
the balcony guards contrasts with the office building expression.

Each tower includes angled height parapets, translucent in the case of the office tower and
solid in the case of the residential towers, which contribute visual interest to the skyline. The
District Energy Utility (DEU) central plant facility, will be located on the office tower roof
top and will be partially screened by extending the parapet curtain wall and using metal
grilles.

The alignment of balconies on Building 2 and 3 are proposed to alternate on every other floor
to create a textured expression on all fagades, which is especially notable at the building
corners. Balconies on the west and north elevation of Building 4 are organized as ‘slices’
that project a twisting appearance. The residential towers will also arrange diagonal shaped
balcony guard screens in an angular vertical pattern to reinforce the alternating balcony
expression.

The mid-rise building proposes a uniform alignment of balconies and architectural framing to
create a separate but related identity to the towers.

Distinct tower entries are proposed. The office tower entry design includes a deep, angled,
thin-profile cantilevered roof that projects toward the intersection, which will also provide
weather protection. The residential lobby entries are identified with high, metal frames (zinc
and copper finishes) that contrast with the neutral colour scheme proposed for the fagades.
Thicker profile framing elements are proposed at grade level to distinguish the low podium
from the finer profile framing elements used in the towers above.

Color and materials will be used to differentiate the residential and office towers and to
articulate the building fagades:
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o Residential fagades will include a combination of window wall and insulated wall panels
in charcoal hues to accentuate the white, angular balcony expression.

o The office tower will include a transparent curtain wall in a gray hue set in a gray frame.
The building material will have a high level of transparency and was selected to minimize
light reflected from the building facade.

Landscape and Open Space Design

Ground Level: A concrete unit paver pattern in beige and gray is proposed at ground level. The
pattern and material have been coordinated with the conceptual design of the abutting section of
Lansdowne Linear Park. The applicant is responsible for design and construction of the park and
will work with staff through a separate Servicing Agreement process to develop the design. The
paver pattern will continue into the breezeway connections, which are proposed on either side of
the proposed office building. Public access and use of the proposed breezeways during regular
business hours would be secured as a condition of Development Permit issuance.

Residential Common QOutdoor Space: The common residential outdoor amenity space will be
located at the podium level and will include active and passive spaces including outdoor lounge
areas, pathways, outdoor patio spaces with direct access to common indoor amenity spaces, and
a dog run with wash station. An orthogonal outdoor pool with stepped pool depths and lap
swimming lanes is located at the centre of the outdoor amenity area. Planters with suitable soil
volume to support landscaping that includes trees will be introduced throughout the outdoor
amenity area. Landscape elements will separate common outdoor amenity space from outdoor
spaces associated with private residents.

Children’s Play Area: The landscape design includes an area designed to encourage children’s
play including a prefabricated play structure with spinning, climbing, hanging, and balancing
play equipment on a rubberized surface with sodded play lawn beyond.

Green Roof: The midrise rooftop, which will not be accessible to residents, will be landscaped
with Serbian spruce trees, meadow grasses, colorful purple coneflower and slow growing
evergreen shrubs along the roof edges.

Landscape Letter of Credit (LOC): As a condition of Development Permit issuance, the applicant
will provide a LOC for $612,563.49. As a consideration of Development Permit issuance, the
applicant will register a legal agreement regarding use and return of the landscape security that
includes provisions in the case that the developer fails to obtain the final Building Permit within
ten years of the Development Permit being issued.

Tree Retention and Replacement: Tree retention and replacement was reviewed as part of the
associated rezoning. Nine off-site trees and 31 on-site bylaw sized trees were identified on the
tree survey. The off-site trees were identified for removal as they are in conflict with planned
improvements that will be undertaken north of the existing Lansdowne Road travel lanes to
enhance the public realm, including introduction of a section of City-owned Lansdowne Linear
Park. As a condition of rezoning bylaw adoption, the property owner will provide compensation
for the removal of the trees (9 x $1300) and new street trees will be required as part of the
required frontage improvements.
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All of the on-site trees will be impacted by the proposed development. The proposed landscape
plan includes 62 bylaw replacement sized deciduous trees, and 21 conifers on the subject site.
The total number of replacement trees exceeds the 2:1 compensation ratio stated in the OCP.

Public Art: During the associated rezoning application review process, the applicant committed
to participate in the City’s Public Art Program (Policy 8703) and to divide the contribution
evenly between on-site and off-site works.

On-site Public Art:

o The developer intends to mount art installations on the ceiling of the breezeways, which
provide connection between the site’s No. 3 Road and Lansdowne Road frontages and the
parkade. The public art is a light installation that was selected to animate and to invite the
public to use the breezeways. The pieces will be programmable (lighting levels may be
dimmable) and no adjacent residences will be impacted (no light pollution concerns). The
locations and installation details are included in the attached plans.

e The associated Public Art Plan was considered and endorsed by the Richmond Public Art
Advisory Committee (RPAAC) on May 22, 2019.

e Asa consideration of Development Permit issuance, the property owner will register an
agreement on title to ensure that the installations are maintained and remain visible to the
public at all times and that access through the breezeways, where the art is mounted, is
publically accessible during regular business hours. City approval of any programming
changes will be required and the City will have the ability to change the programming of the
public art installations.

Off-site Public Art:

Working with Parks staff, the Public Art Planner will lead the process of introducing Public Art
that is intended to artistically enhance functional features within the abutting section of
Lansdowne Linear Park (e.g. furnishing, lighting, etc.).

Sustainability

e As a consideration of rezoning, the applicant will design, construct and transter ownership of
an on-site energy plant to the City, to the satisfaction of the City, and the equipment
specifications will be determined as a condition of Building Permit issuance. The central
energy plant will be located primarily at the top floor of the office tower.

o The subject application intends to proceed in accordance with the LEED Silver equivalency
grandfathering provisions that were adopted by City Council when the step code was
introduced (Attachment 5).

Liveability

o All of the proposed residential units will incorporate aging in place features to accommodate
mobility constraints associated with aging. These features include stairwell handrails; lever-
type handles for plumbing fixtures and door handles; and solid blocking in washroom walls
to facilitate future grab bar installation beside toilets, bathtubs and showers. Barrier free
access to the building lobbies and indoor and outdoor amenity spaces is provided throughout
the building.
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e Eleven (11) Affordable Housing (AH) units will include basic universal housing (BUH)
provisions that comply with the BUH specifications articulated in the Zoning Bylaw.

e The applicant has provided acoustical and mechanical thermal reports to confirm that the
development will meet OCP internal noise and thermal comfort guidelines. Noise related
covenants will be registered on title as a condition of rezoning bylaw adoption.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED): The subject application includes
CPTED measures that encourage passive surveillance through design and create well defined
spaces (design with wayfinding in mind, distinguish between public, semi-private and private
spaces, integrated signage and lighting strategies, street oriented store fronts and lobby spaces,
use of transparent glazing, etc.)

Third-party Utilities:

e All permanent third party utility equipment is required to be located on site. A Vista box will
be located on-site adjacent to the new north-south road. The architectural plans
accommodate additional miscellaneous City and third-party utility equipment on-site.

e Discharge of existing utility right of ways (BK224039, RD67600) will be initiated by
Engineering staff after the Servicing Agreement works are completed.

Phasing, Subdivision and Existing Legal Encumbrances

The proposal is a single phase development. The property owner intends to create three airspace
parcels and a remainder (residential, office, City community amenity and a remainder). At this
time, the developer has not made a decision regarding future stratification of the office space.

Conclusions

As the proposed development will meet applicable policies and Development Permit Guidelines,
staff recommend that the Development Permit be endorsed, and issuance by Council be
recommended.

Diana Nikolic

Senior Planner/Urban Design
(604-276-4040)

DN:blg

Attachments:

Attachment 1: Location Map

Attachment 2: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 3: Lansdowne Village Specific Land Use Map

Attachment 4: Advisory Design Panel Minutes & Applicant Responses (inserted in bold italics)
Attachment 5: LEED Equivalency List (provided by applicant)

Attachment 6: Development Permit Considerations
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Attachment 2

Development Permit Conditions of Approval

Development Applications Department

Address:

5591, 5631, 5651 and 5671 No. 3 Road

Applicant: Townline Ventures Inc. (Luxe Richmond Nominee Ltd.)
Towniine No. 3 Road Holdings Ltd., Inc. No. BC1185640 (5647, 5591 No. 3 Road),
Owner: Can Lit Development Holding Inc. No. BC1150462 (5651 No. 3 Road), City of

Richmond (5671 No. 3 Road)

Planning Area(s):

City Centre — Lansdowne Village

DP 16-754761 Required Proposed
Net Development Site Area : Min. 7,400 m? 9,049 m?
l.and Uses: Mixed Use Mixed Use

OCP Designation:

Downtown Mixed Use

Downtown Mixed Use

Area Plan Designation:

Urban Core T6 (45 m), Village
Centre Bonus (VCB)

Urban Core T6 (45 m), VCB

Zoning:

ZMU38

ZMU38

Number of Residential Units:

n/a

383

DP 18-829141 Proposed Variance |
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 2.0 FAR increased to a higher density [Net: 3.99 FAR n/a

of 3.0 FAR conditional to complying . -

with the City’s affordable housing Residential: 3.0 FAR

objectives. Commercial: 0.99 FAR

3.0 FAR increased to a higher density

of 4.0 FAR conditional to the lot being

located within a VCB designated area

and complying with VCB terms
Lot Coverage: Max. 90% 76% None
Setback — No. 3 Road: No. 3 Road and New North/South No. 3 Road: 3 m none

Road: 6 m minimum that may be .

reduced to 3 m subject to conditions New North/South Road: 3 m

South lot line: 6 m that may be South property line: 3.0 m

reduced to 3 m subject to conditions. [North property line: 0 m

North property line: 0 m

For parts of a building below finished

site grade: O m
Height (geodetic): Max. 47.0m 47.0m none
Parking Spaces — Total (Zone 1) [537 542 none

. . Residential: 375
Residential: 381 . e
Non-residential: 167 Non-Residential: 167
2% TDM relaxation (end of trip
facilities)
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Accessible Parking 2% of required parking spaces Residential: 8 None
Residential: 8 Commercial: 4
Commercial: 4 City Amenity: 5 (including 4 van
accessible stalls)
Loading 5 shared medium truck loading 5 shared medium truck loading None
spaces. spaces
No large on-site truck (WB-17)
parking
Amenity Space — Indoor 2 m?/unit: 766 m? Residential Amenity: 786 m? n/a
Amenity Space - Qutdoor OCP: Minimum 6 m?/unit: 2,298 m2  [2,912 m? n/a
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Attachment 4

Excerpt from the Minutes from

The Design Panel Meeting

Wednesday, November 8, 2019 — 4:00 p.m.
Rm. M.1.003
Richmond City Hali

Panel Discussion

Comments from Panel members were as follows:

appreciate the applicant considering public art as it would help define and
differentiate the site in Lansdowne Village (City Centre); look at structural
considerations in the design of public art feature if it is installed above the
parkade;

An investigation of the structural considerations with regards to the public art
Sfeature will be considered when appropriate.

ground level architecture and paving articulation help define and differentiate
the site;

appreciate the angular articulation of ground level retail spaces which is unique;

appreciate the rendered interior lighting golden colour which contrasts with the
rest of the building; consider incorporating this colour contrast with regard to
the architecture of the building to better define the ground plane;

consider incorporating pedestrian scale lighting at the breezeways to provide
lighting at night due to their nested locations;

Pedestrian scale lighting will be incorporated into the breezeway design with
the further inclusion of CPTED guidelines.

appreciate the applicant’s presentation and materials provided to the Panel;

the proposed linear park should align with the plans of the City’s Parks
Department; support the paved and plaza-like treatment as it is consistent with
the design of the future Lansdowne Mall civic plaza across No. 3 Road,;

Consultants will coordinate with City’s Parks Department to ensure
continuation of a cohesive design with similar developments.
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concerned about the shading on the common areas on the podium roof deck;
shadow studies indicate that the pool and play areas will be mostly in shade;
consider relocating play area, the play lawn and the covered parental seating to
the quiet seating and contemplative garden at the southern portion of the
outdoor amenity space to receive more sunlight exposure;

The children’s play area has been relocated to the southern portion of the
outdoor amenity space for greater sun exposure and comfort of future users.

proposed programming of the outdoor amenity space is interesting; however,
solar access is a concern;

See comments above

there is no compelling need to incorporate urban agriculture in the outdoor
amenity space;

support the rectilinear aesthetic of the outdoor amenity area; appreciate the
skewed orthogonal design of the buildings; consider incorporating skewed lines
in the landscape design to reflect the architecture of the buildings;

Architectural lines have been reflected within the revised landscape design.

consider a hierarchy of walkways on the common outdoor amenity area;
investigate opportunities to increase the width of the proposed 1.2-meter wide
T-shaped walkway, particularly the portion adjacent to the pool;

The landscape architect addressed the hierarchy of walkway to improve
pedestrian traffic safety.

consider incorporating a space designed to take/manage dog waste in the
proposed dog run;

Receptacles will be put in place along with the services required to manage
dog waste within the dog run.

appreciate the materials package provided by the applicant;

the applicant is advised to appropriately address potential CPTED issues at the
breezeways; installing a door/gate to provide security during night time may
create a dark pocket;

The interior breezeways will be secured by gates that will operate in a manner
to suit the future tenants. Security gates have been added to the drawings to
reflect this intention.

consider breaking up the south-facing retail spaces or incorporate programs to
activate the plaza space at the front; consider locating another café with outside
seating at the plaza to animate the space;

The location of entry doors and program of the commercial space will be
dictated by leasing and cannot be known at this time.
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applicant needs to provide a balance between the formal design aspect versus
the functional aspect of the building; investigate opportunities to provide
weather protection at certain portions of the building, e.g. at the breezeways,
along the caté lobby area, and other locations;

The vast majority of the ground plane implements continuous weather
protection. Two small gaps are located in front of each breezeway but are
supplemented by canopies on adjacent buildings.

review whether proposed use of highly reflective material for the chamfer of the
building at the southeast corner could pose safety concerns for motorists near
the intersection; the applicant is encouraged to look into and address this
potential safety issue;

The chamfer on the southeast corner of the office building will not be highly
reflective and will be treated the same as the rest of the building.

agree with positive Panel comments regarding the high quality of the package
provided to Panel members;

appreciate the departure from the built up podium in the design of the buildings
which is a welcome change along No. 3 Road; however, tower separations have
been reduced; shadow diagrams indicate congested separation between the
residential towers;

The volume of the proposed tower spacing between Buildings 2 and 4 is
greater than that of the Official Community Plan (OCP) guideline’s podium
and tower massing. The proposed design allows for greater natural light
access to the street, improved views for tenants, and a stronger connection of
the building to the ground plane.

appreciate the lower podium programming and the articulation of the building
form; pinwheel massing approach works successfully; however, concerned that
tower separation is not adequate; appreciate the flaring of some of the balconies
between the buildings; however it also contributes to the tower separation issue;
consider straightening up or changing the depth of the balconies particularly at
the pinch points to mitigate the tight separation between residential towers;

See comments above.

store frontage treatment is interesting strong defining edge; commercial venting
needs to be discreet; appreciate the breaks and the breezeways;

Coordination with mechanical consultant will be done to ensure that
commercial venting is discreetly located within the podium canopy soffit.

proposed signage and lighting is appropriate; helps identify the entry points to
the parkade; wrapping the retail around helps provide “eyes” on and animation
to the breezeways;

appreciate the residential lobby arches treatment which accentuate the entries to
residential buildings;
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appreciate the programming of the outdoor amenity area; however, support the
Panel comment to consider relocating certain programs to areas that receive the
most sunlight exposure;

See previous comments regarding relocation of outdoor amenity spaces.

appreciate the bridging of Buildings 3 and 4 with a component of the outdoor
amenity area;

the applicant is encouraged to investigate opportunities to reduce the percentage
of windows in the buildings considering the significant amount of slab
extensions and thermal bridging in the buildings;

The project design will meet all building code and LEED Silver V4
requirements.

the office building is a nice anchoring element and sited in an appropriate
location; the applicant is encouraged to investigate opportunities to introduce
passive shading on the south side without detracting too much from the purity
of the building form;

See comment above.

appreciate the materials palette; not concerned with two residential buildings
having similar expression; the three residential buildings have a nice family
grouping; the different expression of the office building is more than sufficient
to offset the similarities in the three residential buildings;

support the project;

appreciate the project and the proposed sustainability features;

applicant is advised to be mindful of the requirement to incorporate vestibules
in retail spaces;

Vestibules have been incorporated into the retail space.

consider relocating the sub EMR room away from residential uses;

The sub EMR room has been relocated to the eastern side of the podium away
from residential uses.

review the proposed central heat recovery system for residential units as it may
not be feasible due to LEED requirement;

The central heat recovery system will be designed to meet LEED Silver V4
requirements.

support the project;

the proposed project was well presented and easy to understand; appreciate the
proposed materials palette;
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support the amount of programming for the outdoor amenity space; lots of good
programming and different sizes of spaces; nice views of the indoor and
outdoor amenity areas; appreciate the walking loops;

not concerned with the lack of urban agriculture on the common outdoor
amenity area; could be incorporated by future strata if there is a demand from
residents;

design of the outdoor amenity space is well done; appreciate the proposed
rectilinear aesthetic;

design of the linear park should not be overly prescriptive; ensure that it is
consistent with the building architecture;

proposed pinwheel approach for the design of the residential buildings has an
impact on the solar aspect into the amenity space; support the suggestion from
the Panel to relocate active spaces to the southern portion of the common
outdoor amenity area;

See previous comment regarding relocation of outdoor amenity spaces.

a nice project;

appreciate the applicant’s presentation and package provided to the Panel;

appreciate the design of the project; has the potential to become a landmark site
due to its high value location; signage and lighting are crucial to the success of
the project; public realm needs to be resolved as it is critical to the future of the
City’s downtown core;

See previous comment regarding coordination with consultants and the City
to improve the park and by extension the public realm.

consider changing the wood soffit to a more durable material for long-term
maintenance;

The level 1 soffit material has been changed to a wood textured aluminum
extrusion to be more durable for long-term maintenance.

consider incorporating an end-of-trip facility for the office building considering
its prime location in the City;

An end of trip facility has been added to the office building as advised.

look at the venting for the retail and restaurant spaces; note that MUAs will
impact on the public spaces at the podium and needs to be shown at this stage of
the project; include in future submissions;

Mechanical vents/louvers have been incorporated into the podium soffit to
limit visual impact on the public realm.
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support Panel comments regarding lighting and security in the breezeways; also
agree with the comment that the access to the breezeway needs to be controlled
during certain hours; look at good precedents;

agree that tower separation is tight, however, the approach is supported given
the benefits of a well-defined pedestrian realm and cut-up podium; should not
be considered a precedent as the proposed approach is applicable only to
meritorious cases; and

the three columns in the loading bay area need to be resolved; and

The location of columns was revised and has been coordinated with
consultants.

consider materials and colours of soffits for the residential spaces with a
warmer golden tone shown in the rendering.

The design team investigated alternate colours and materials; however, the
ultimate decision was that the soffit as currently represented balances the
Sfunction an aesthetic intention of the design.
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Attachment 6

City of

4’ 'y Development Permit Considerations
+ Richmond g

Development Applications Department
6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Prior to issuance of DP 18-829141, the developer is required to complete the following:

1. On-site Public Art and Statutory Right of Way: Registration of an agreement to facilitate the
implementation of the City approved Public Art Plan and associated statutory right of way including:

a) “No occupancy” shall be permitted on the subject lands, restricting final Building Permit
inspection granting occupancy of the building (exclusive of parking), in whole or in part, on
the subject lands until:

1. The property owner, at the property owner’s sole cost and expense, commissions one or
more artists to conceive, create, manufacture, design, and oversee or provide input about
the manufacturing of the public artwork and causes the public artwork to be installed
within a statutory right-of-way on the subject lands (which right of way shall be to the
satisfaction of the City) for rights of public passage, Public Art, and related purposes, in
accordance with the City approved Public Art Plan and, as applicable, detailed Public Art
Plan.

ii. A Public Art Plan has been submitted that proposes an art contribution to be installed on
parts of the building fagade that focus on animating the breezeways and nearby public
frontage. A Letter of Credit or cash (as determined at the sole discretion of the City) will
be secured. The agreement will secure the following:

o The property owner, at his/her expense and within thirty (30) days of the date on
which the Public Art is installed, executes and delivers to the City a transfer of all of
the developer’s rights, title and interest in the Public Art to the subsequent strata or
property owner of a non-residential component of the development (including
transfer of joint world-wide copyright) or as otherwise determined to be satisfactory
by the City Solicitor and Director, Arts, Culture and Heritage Services.

Note: It is the understanding of the City that the artist’s title and interest in the public

artwork will be transferred to the owner upon acceptance of the artwork based on an

agreement solely between the owner and the artist and that these interests will in turn
be transferred to the City, subject to approval by Council to accept the donation of
the artwork.

e The owner, at the owner’s sole cost and expense, submits a final report to the City
promptly after completion of the installation of the Public Art in accordance with the
City approved Public Art Plan, which report shall, to the satisfaction of the Director,
Development and Director, Arts, Culture, and Heritage Services including:

o Information regarding the siting of the Public Art, a brief biography of the
artist(s), a statement from the artist(s) on the Public Art, and other such details as
the Director, Development and Director, Arts, Culture, and Heritage Services
may require.

o A statutory declaration, satisfactory to the City Solicitor, confirming that the
owner’s financial obligation(s) to the artist(s) have been fully satisfied.

o The maintenance plan for the Public Art prepared by the artist(s).
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o Digital records (e.g., photographic images) of the Public Art, to the satisfaction
of the Director, Development, and Director, Arts, Culture and Heritage Services.

e Ownership provisions are to specify that the on-site Public Art will be owned and
maintained by a non-residential owner and that on-site Public Art is to remain visible
to the public every day at all times.

e A requirement to apply to the City for any proposed changes in the programming of
the Public Art. The City is not obligated to approve any programming changes.
Further, the City reserves the ability to change the programming of the Public Art for
the duration of the installation.

iii.  As an alternative to the provision on Public Art on-site, the owner may offer to make a
voluntary cash contribution in lieu.

b) Registration of a statutory right of way (SRW), generally as shown in Sketch Plan A
(attached) for breezeway areas (north/south breezeway approximately 78m?, east/west
breezeway approximately 48 m*). The SRW area will provide for:

1. Access during standard business hours that is universally accessible and public, in the
form of a combined walkway/off-street dismounted bike path for the use and enjoyment
of pedestrians, to the satisfaction of the City.

1i.  Maintenance at the sole cost of the owner.

ui.  Building encroachment above and below the right of way area is permitted provided
access and use remains unobstructed and universally accessible.

1v.  The owner’s ability to close a portion of the right of way to public access to facilitate
maintenance or repairs to the right of way provided that adequate public access is
maintained and the duration of the closure is limited, as approved by the City in writing
in advance of any such closure.

Shared Amenities: Registration of a restrictive covenant and/or alternative agreement specifying
shared access and use of indoor and outdoor amenity space for all residents, including use of
residential guest suites. Guest suites are to be restricted to use as short term accommodation only and
the strata may apply a user fee for their access and use. Upon stratification of the subject site, the
residential guest suites will be designated as common property or as otherwise determined to the
satisfaction of the City and shall be accessible to all residents.

Landscape Security: Receipt of a Letter of Credit for landscaping in the amount of $612,563.49,
based on a cost estimate provided by Durante Kreuk Ltd., which includes a 10% contingency cost to
secure the developer’s planting and maintenance (for a period of one year) of 62 bylaw size
replacement trees and supplementary tree planting and landscaping on the development site.
Execution of a legal agreement regarding use and return of the Landscape Security, to the satisfaction
of the City. If the developer fails to obtain a final Building Permit before the tenth anniversary of
Development Permit issuance, the outstanding replacement trees will be deemed to have not been
accommodated.

Prior to Building Permit issuance, the developer must complete the following requirements:

1.

The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with
the proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or
many part thereof, or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals
and associated fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the
Building Permit, please contact Building Approvals Department at 604-276-4285.

Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation
Department (http://www .richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).
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Signed (signed copy on file):

Confirmation that the recommendations identified in the acoustic evaluation report by Brown
Strachan Associates, dated December 6, 2019, and the acknowledgement to design the mechanical
system to comply with City of Richmond requirements, as noted in the undertaking and assessment
by Brown Strachan Associates, dated February 14, 202, or equivalent measures, have been
incorporated in the construction plans.

Confirmation that the commitments regarding EV charging provisions, which are identified in the
plans prepared by Nemetz and Associates Ltd., or equivalent measures, have been incorporated into
the construction plans to the satisfaction of Sustainability staff.

Provision of recommended noise mitigation measures \ for on-site District Energy Utility facilities, as
needed.

Confirmation that minimum ceiling heights to accommodate truck access (minimum 4.5 m) and
collection (minimum 7.5 m) are consistent with City Waste Management Design Guidelines.

Incorporation of accessibility measures in Building Permit (BP) plans as determined via the Rezoning
and/or Development Permit process.

Date:
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S City of

Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 18-829141

To the Holder: Luxe Richmond Nominee Ltd., (on behalf of the property owners

(Townline No. 3 Road Holdings Ltd., Inc. No. BC1185640, Can Lit
Deveiopment Holding inc. No. BC1150462, City of Richmond)

Property Address: 5591, 5631, 5651 and 5671 No. 3 Road

Address: ¢/o 1800-510 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC. V6B 0M3

1.

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans # 1.1 to # 7.1 attached
hereto.

Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$612,563.49 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.
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No. DP 18-829141

To the Holder: Luxe Richmond Nominee Ltd., (on behalf of the property owners
(Townline No. 3 Road Holdings Ltd., Inc. No. BC1185640, Can Lit
Development Holding Inc. No. BC1150462, City of Richmond)
Property Address: 5591, 5631, 5651 and 5671 No. 3 Road

Address: | c/o 1800-510 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC. V6B 0M3

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR

6435610






A AMRI feveved, Praperty af Mustan Caltell Mackey arenershin Use or repraductian prafibited withaut ot varren 1

e TR TEIIee Vo TR SR O o ST JABRE 25 A ¥ At
6PN CORTy TRITAST CIA7 GROIECTS\ DI 21601 NO 3 ORENT FRCDUSFIOFINT T AUTOCAMZ 16522 ACO2 TLVLLOP” IATIST JARNZL 35 A +20308.04 At 4l AXOTT

[ ]
Musson
. Cattell
CIVIC ADDRESS: 5591-5631-56B51-5871 NO.3ROAD,  2ONING: HIGH DENSITY MIXED USE (ZMU38) PROPOSED STOREYS Hacke
RICHMOND, B.C. LANSDOWNE VILLAGE (CITY CENTRE) | _RESIDENTIAL: y
RESIDENTIAL: 15 STOREYS Partnershlp
LEGAL ADDRESS: LOT A, SECTION 5, BLOCK 4 SITE v 74605 30,305.07 5F) T OPcE 12 STOREYS
: , , . . .
NORTH RANGE 6 WEST Egl ggy{g;ﬂgﬁéENT SITE AREA: sgjg m* (97,402 SF) MAX DENSITY FOR RES: 3.0 Archftects Deslgnars Planners
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT ) ° MAX DENSITY FOR COM: 1.0 Ocsantc Plazs
PLAN LMP29258 TOTAL MAX FSR: 4.0 1966 Ve s s
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 47.0m (154'-2") MAX DENSITY FOR RES; 3.0 Vancauvar, Brltish Columbla
X - MAX DENSITY FOR COM: 1.0 Canada VSE 3X1
PROPOSED GEODETIC HEIGHT:  47.0m (1542") TOTAL MAX FSR: 4.0 (4.1 INCLUDING 0.1 FSR BONUS, T o0a. 607 2000
D ENS ITY SU M MARY AS PER SECTION 19.7.4 IN BYLAW 8500) MCMParchiterts.com
DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS
COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL AMENITY
LEVEL  |CFFICE(BUILDING 1) RETAIL CITY AMENITY CONTRIBUTION COMM. TOTAL BRIOGE BLDG BUILDING 2 {NE} BUILDING 2 {sW} BUILDING 4 [NW) EXEMPTIONS RES. TOTAL TOTAL RES, AMENITY
Foor Area” Arcal Gra Flaor Area hoarAreat| OFA JFIGQTATER 4o GFA Fiogr Ar€a [ GrA FloorAfea g . s GHE FicarArea [0 O] GFA [ [FloorArea oo pes) GFA BUD FIGar ATea | Flagr Area GFA flooraeal| CTA
- (1] ) 11 (1] ; o'l 5] [&1¥] : ) (1] it') flawe aves (') 1] 1] ol | 1) [1) ) it} L) 'l {1 izl DEU (f2)  [fY) {m (1] lroorarea(f)] GFalH)) FloorArea ('] mi [ft)
3 _ s , : N - N . N N .
P N X ; ] . T 5 5 - . ] ) -
1 3,146 292.27 3,146 12,940 1156 12,440 6,007 558.06 6.007 21,593 2006.01 21,593 2,211 20543 2,211 2,290 21275 2,290 2,941 27373 2,941 -220 -220 7,222 671 8,049 28,815 29,642 607 56.4 607
2 597 5475 1.415 637 1,415 1171 | 115 1,761 430 o5 1,015 592 5500 Lie0 | 4133 4123 | -1,470 137 3,960 773 5,374 460 27 | a0
3 6593 | euse 7,505 5,593 [ 7,505 7172 | sesrs 2072 4623 | awas 4,947 6,626 61557 6,626 18421 | 1711 | 26181 25,014 33,686 6,836 631 ] 6,83
4 6,933 644.09 2.715 6,933 644.09 2,715 2,341 217,44 7172 66625 1,772 6,670 619.65 7,772 7,263 67.75 7,872 23,445 2,178 26,319 30,378 34,034 562 522 562
5 7,126 662.04 2,910 7,126 662.04 7,910 3,613 335.66 7,172 666 25 7,772 7.172 666.25 7,772 7.263 674.75 7.872 25,219 2,343 27,029 32,345 34,939
3 7304 | emmss 5,088 7,304 67856 8088 | 3613 | mses | 7072 | eeezs 772 7472 | eses 2,072 2,263 67475 7,872 25219 | 2343 | 27,09 32,523 35,117 12| 3 TR
7.464 67342 8,257 7an §66 15 1,972 7172 66625 1,1 7,263 B74.75 7.872 21,606 2,007 13,416 23,070 31,673 Im , 14 AUGUST 2020
7,630 708 B4 8,410 7172 66635 7,772 7172 66605 7,772 7,263 674.75 7,872 21,606 2,007 23,416 29,236 31,826 RE-ISSUD FOR DR
9 7.734 718.49 8,520 71,734 718.49 8,520 2,172 66625 2,772 7.172 666.25 1,772 7,263 674.75 7,872 21,606 2,007 23,416 29,340 31,936 10 :g IA:‘J&!DZ;OEZEW
10 7.827 72118 8,614 7.827 72718 7172 66625 19712 7,172 £66.25 7,772 7,263 674.75 7.872 21,606 2,007 23,416 29,433 32,030
1 7911 | 73199 8,698 7,911 73199 0,030 7,172 | wers__ 7972 7,172 | st6s 7,012 7,263 | emats 7872 2,606 | 2000 | 23,416 29517 32,114 | B
12 7,986 741.90 8,773 7,986 74190 8,773 2172 66625 7,772 7,172 66625 7,772 7,263 674.75 7,872 21,606 2,007 23,416 29,592 32,189 & )30 2020
13 7172 G6b 25 7.772 7.172 660625 7,772 7,263 674.75 7,872 21,606 2,007 23416 21,606 23,416 RE-Issuro Fon
1 72172 | see2s  2om2 7,172 | eenzs 7,772 7,263 67475 7,872 2,606 | 2007 | 23416 21,606 23,416 EETN
15 7072 | ses2s 7,772 7172 | eon2s 7,712 7,263 6775 7,872 21606 | 2,007 | 23416 21,606 23,416 -
ToTAL [ it} 78,352 87,051 12,440 12,440 £.007 6,007 96,798 105,497 | 3,567 96,612 105,008 92,900 101520 97,315 105,211 -4,343 | 292,050 329,770 389,308 435,268 8,465 8,465 6 |01 Mavao20
rorat ImY] | 7.219.10 l 808728 | 1,155.69 115569 558,07 558.07 | 899286 9,801.04 | 88876 8,975.53 9,755.57 | 8,630.71 9,431.48 | 9,040.82 I 8,774.45 27,112.36 3063669 |  362169.0 40,437.7 786,42 1 786,42 SBoeE
FAR 0,80 l 0.13 0.06 B ] 0,39 o 0.10 0.99 o 0.95 o 100 | _ o -0.04 3.00 I 3.99 _ _ 0.08 4| s AucUsT 2019
OFFICE AMENITY {INCLUDED IN COMMERCIAL FAR CALCULATION ON L3} 3| FEB.ZOI9
‘BASIC UNIVERSAL DESIGH UNIT FAR EXCEMPTIDN 1) OIS TRICT ENERG ¥ FAR EXCEMPTION Sectlon 418 DAMENITY %0 m? %6017 155260 70 CITY DF AICHIAOHT
T 8 m2 PERUAITS: 1 UITS 205 m? 021 Tm2 PERUNIT: 38 m2 anze iz NOTE: DEU & BUH EXEMPTIONS INCLUDED Tmgenzets
IN RESIDENTIAL FAR CALCULATION .
1 J 220€T 2018
1550 FOR CITY REVIEWY
UNIT MIX SUMMARY PARKING REQUIREMENTS T
MARKET UNIT MIX SUMMARY AFFORDABLE UNIT MIX SUMMARY BYLAW REQUIRED PARKING PROPQOSED PARKING
MHVPE MIN. UNITSIZE % OFTOTAL UNIT COUNT TOTAL SIZE{ ft2] USE bt St e B IES—E PROPOS
UNITTYPE AVG. UNIT SIZE if¢)) 5 OF TOTAL UNIT COURT BACHELOR a33.0 10% 2 857 RESIDENTIAL LO/UNIT CONDO 36 L10/UNIT CONDO 357
186D 5252 35.6% 130 1 8ED 5350 25% 5 2776 0.9/UNIT AFFORDABLE 18 0.8/UNIT AFFORDABLE 18
2 BED L0 4T 1 B 6,363 RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 381 RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 375
2 BED 763 7 6054 218 3 BED 324.0 25% ] 5 4.625 VISITORS 0.2/ unit 77 VISITORS COMBINED WHTH COMMERCIAL SHARED PARKING
2 BED + DEN 783.2 2% El TOTAL AFFORDABLE UNITS 100K | 20 14,631 COMMERCIAL [COMMERCIAL
3 BED 9245 2% 6 53, OF RESIDENTIAL FAR BLENDED RATE FIRST TWO
TOTAL MARKET UNITS 100% 363 TOTAL = MARKET + AFFORDABLE 363 o) I ES J FLoORS 375/100 e SHARED PARKING GROUND & LEVEL2 14
A M E N ITY R EQU I R E M E NTS :a‘l;sgv:;igg:;usovsmsr 1.28/100 m’ 89 OFFICE PARKING p1 53
AMENITY REQUIREMENTS COMMERCIALTOTAL 167 COMMERCIAL TOTAL 167
TYPE QF AMENITY GUIDEUNE REQUIRED PROPOSED
6m” per dwelling + 10% of net development TOTAL REQUIRED BYLAW PARKING 525  TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING 542 seal
QuTDooR e R 33,1959 sqfT 3084.0 s 31,344 SQFT 2,912 M
N REQUIRED BYLAW PARKING WITH SHAREDRES. VISITORS AND sag TOTALENERGIZED QUTLET LEVEL 2 ORHIGHER CHARGING 175 NO 3 ROAD
INDGOR 20" per dvelling 8,245.1 cofT 266.00 cam 8,465 SaFT 788 s COMMERCIAL FOREV (100% RESID. PARKING} DP 18-829141
BICYCLE REQUIREMENTS MAURED _|PROPOSID
BIKE STALL REQUIREMENTS sccssm e w1 : T || wenmono.ec
1V 17th, 2018) - 7% of Total c ’
BUILDING USE BYLAW REQUIRED PROPOSED LOA D I N G R E QU I R E M E NTS {July 178 PNOPO’SED of Total tcmmeslg#éno;rltz/ B A
RESIDENTIAL 1.25/uNIT 479 483 VAN ACCESSIBLE 4 a Profeet
Py pyS— o ” BUILDING USE MEDIUM S1ZE LARGE SIZE P AecEsEE T : o
cimy 2 2 RESIDENTIAL 2 2 STANDARD 15 15
' |TOTAL CLASS 1 STALLS 506 526 COMMERCIAL/OFFICE 3 2
NOTES (SECTI )
RESIDENTIAL i 1 0.1/UNIT 39 40 TOTAL W/ SHA™™'~= 5 ~ 2= ~
OFFICE/RETAIL ] [ 0.2/100m’ 18 3 —_—— - ' . ONSITE a d
TOTAL CLASS 2 5TALLS 57 72 NOTES (SECTION 17.13.7 AND 3.3.11 8) SPACES A -
- CLASS 1 SECUREDBICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE AT-GRADE, WITHIN SIGHT OF BUILDING ENTRY OR SECURITY - STAFF COULD CONSIDER WAIVING THE REQUIRED v
ROOM A MAXIMUM OF 40 BICYCLE SPACES MAY BE PROVIDED IN EACH BICYCLE ROOM OR COMPOUND - ON-STE MEDIUM-SIZE AND LARGE-SIZE LOADING SPACES WB-17 SPACES IF SOUND TECHNICAL RATIONALE IS
- CLASS 2 BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF BICYCLE RACKS LOCATED WITHIN 15 M OF PRINCIPAL COuLD BEUSHARED- PROVIDED AS PART OF THE TIS FOR REVIEW u
ENTRY AND CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING ENTRY POINTS OR ROADS OR BOTH. THE SITE - STAFF COULD CONSIDER WAIVING THE REQUIRED WB-17 i 216022
SPECIFIC BYLAW PERMITS 0.1/UNIT AND 0.2/100M? SPACES IF SOUND TECHNICAL RATIONALE IS PROVIDED AS
PART OF THE TIS FOR REVIEW et 1.1
ee .
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Attach raatball anchoring
ties/straps ta clips embeded
in concrete parapet wall.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. Drain occess pipe fo be
instolied at every planter Orcin
2. Surloce drains fo connect fie
info 100mm Min. grovel
drainoge layer.

Alternative system uses sail fo
loodiock driven anchors
{Plotipus Systemn)

Extend Filtercloth and Root Barrier

up sides of planter wall and PVC Access Pipes
150 Min. post bottom of soil.

Tape in place with Tuck Tope.

[ Perforaled Draln Access Pipe
300mm dio. PVC Pipe with PVC Droin
Cop flush with Mukch. Paint cap black.
Set drain access pipe 25mm info

Ensure mulch and saft level ore
held back 1o expase root crown

Berm up soil in orea of trees
(Only #f Rootball Requires)

Cut ond remove top 1/3rd of
buriap ond fold wire basket down

[ 50mm well-composted Mulch,

on Min. 450mm Type Il Growing Medium.

on Fillercloth on

19mm rounded Drain Rock on
TmisngEe Do Reek

T

.oon
Planfer Walls)

7.0.W. VARIES gravel drainoge loyer and eut grooves
REFER TO PLAN into botlom of pipe o ensure Iree flow
— af walerprooling level.

g

S

E

£ ¢

S “all perforofions.

&

ADJACENT FFE VARIES
REFER TO PLAN

Reduce droniage foyer deplh First
inen proceed with berming

#m to 742mm deep lo bury ree rootbolls

All Work Below

Slab Drain
Refer To Arch/Mechonical

@ Typical Tree Planting Detail On-Slab

@ Typical Drain Access Pipe in Planting & Lawn

Filtercloth
fo be specified
by Archilect
and Envelope
Consullants

1.2 Scale: 1:10 u.2
Ly uz/

Architecturoi Slob

50mm well-compasted Mulch. on
Typicok 450mm Type Il Growing Medium 7
{vith Oplionaf Nilex Envirogrid Geo-celis), on
Bockiilied. uncompacled Soll, on
Filterclath (Wropped up Sides of Plonfer & Toped). an
19mm rounded crain rock on
Void Fill |As Required on

| ARCHITECTURAL ASSEMBLY

—— 50mm mMulch on

762mm Min. Type Il Growing Medium on
Fillercloth on

100mm drain rack on

ARCHITECTURAL ASSEMBLY

‘GENERAL NOTES:

1. Provide light sondblast finish to alf exposed surloces of concrete.
2. Scuppers to be instolled where in-plonter drains are not provided.

3. Surlace droins fo connect fie info min 100mm grovel drainage loyer.
4. Refer 1o Architectural for typicol waterprooling build-ups

5. Ensure free flow from gravel drainoge loyer fo slob drain.

150mm Typ.
Phliinlien
~— 12mm Chormier on fop edges
( g
2 o
. e e e e <
Eemeaa e == == === 1

*762mm depth minimum for frees.
“Slab dropped fo occommodate
“depth. Ensure Trees hove
“minimum volume of 10cb.m Soll.

762mm Typ.

*Void Fili to 450mm min. where
“shrub plonting only. _

“Exiend Filercioth ond Roof Bariér
“Up sices of pianter wall and Access Pipes
150mm Min. upturn past bottom of soll

Depth Varles; Refer to Plan

sl
Pl

- —— Wall Mounted Min. IP66
Outaaor Step-Lighting
4.0m o.c. Max.

{Refer to Electricol)

/< Electricol Conduit

:/7/?“

“Tape in ploce with Tuck Tape,

Pin CIP wall 10 Starter Curb

Optional Scuppets in Ploce of
In-Planter Drains

m Typical CIP Concrete Planter on Starter Curb (Optional Scuppers)

Provide |50mmwide Scuppers

@ 700mm o.c. ia ollow droinoge.
CIP woll to spon scuppers.

W Scaie: 1110

through Water-proofed Starter Curb

50mm well-compasted Mulch, on
Typica 762mm Type IIl Growing Medium, on
Bockiiled, uncormpocted Soil, on

Fitercioth. on

19mm rounded drain rock on

Void Fill {As Required} on

ARCHITECTURAL ASSEMBLY
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10 Jun19.2020 Re-lssued for DP

09 Apr29.2020 Re-ssued far DP

08 Feb 21,2020 Isued for Tender

07 Dec11.2019 Issued for BP

06 Aug 30,2019 Issued for Tender

05 M™May 03 2019 Issved for 50% Progress
04 April05, 2019 ksued for 25% Progress
03 Jon 252019 Re-ssued for DP

02 Ocit30.2018 Issued far DP

01  Moy03.2018 Issued lor Rezoning
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Bockfiled Soil
OR void Fill

Bockfiteo Sail
OR Void Fit
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METAL NOTES:
1. Provide shop drawings fof review and approval prior o fabricatian.
2. Confirm all sile dimensions and varily field condifions prior to fobrication. 399 x 391 oluminum rectongulor fube welded 1o
3. Allmetal components to be powdercooted o match {block). 203w X 891 % 1200 Thi piote
4. Pre-clil ol holes for fastenings/cannections prior a powdercoaling. Fastened 1o 89w x 891 x 3650m aluminum square Bearm
Damoge ta ony powdercoating will resultin the metalwork being rejected.
4. Allweld construction unless otherwise specified, All welds 1o be ground smooth.
5. Allfastening hordware fo be staintess steel unless otherwise noted 39W x 89L x 12mm Thk. tob
welded to 39x39mm oluminum rectongular fube
powdercoated colour o motch RAL as noted in
n 3649mm Metolworks Notes
S
3
—_—
_ :
ol '
% H
— L
13
E
&
3
&
- £
) !
ld-01\ Trellis Types (Dimensions for Scole Reference Only)
w Scale: 1:10
£ £ s oo L e 9D
|
>
v ° . < v .. 4 Slecincal Conduit 1o exl Beom beton Fnshed T 1" | B N e —| = — @ @
Grade I~ secleoPaeotindol ] —

3 Lo

€—CPconcetewal -

254254 12mm 1hi. metal plate
bolled to Housexeeping sidb bekow,
(Canhacer to Provide Shop
Drawings. STRUCTURAL TO VERIFY)

B 2w cio hnenos ol
892 69mm stcetveciongulr ube
(- Geisea s oming plote
Fomdeconted 16 Corespondng
2ol 1l o 1531

g wim Brds-Eve Gravel &
Stabalize w/ Permeable ROMEX
Rompox DI Giavel & Giit
—— Stabelizer

3rmm " Unit pover: 1o be cut around

e
1/ e
{Dashed .nel
-

I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
T
L ___E£_Z

Enlargement A - Typical Trellis Post & Footing
k

scale

Ld-02

£l

Tresllis Footings, Joints & Lighting Integration {For Reference)

Qpening 10 be pre-cut pro* 10 pewdeceating
il Opening win Brds Eve Gravel &
Stabaize w/ Permeatle ROMEX
Rompox D700 Geave & Gt

4 Slaboizer

Section B-B - Section of Trellis Post & Foolting

e
= 7]

= i
JOISTS: 35 » 39mm steet rectonauler oe /|

£ welded 1o 85 x 204 » 1 2 thk. steet End e
: Flotes. 2aster En-Piates 1o ear witn s

¢ ‘ [ | o saews | |
£ Pre-dnlled notes Ir Joists & Znd ®lates pro” 1o

min powdercoaling Ll

v’i WA SEAME. 69> B9 1

X | | 1ube welded I Venical "ost T
. [Enlorgement £]
Poudercoated [0 coresponding

il eomeemes |||
Il | o
LoD Rape Systems 10810-1600 16w

| ssssne )

Rope Crw 1086¢ Counlersuns 90° EnciStop

ol Thread through pre-diified hokes ir joists [+
| e

| | nsiatiotion insructions] ] ]

=

PLRNS I

Jorots Rope Syslems '10810-1500 bamm
Shand Slainess Steet Arcrilectuol
Rope ¢/w 19866 Counteruns 907 EnctSop

Thiead invough pre-dalied nofes in jaists

L7.0/.0-4 SISEMALUX Keen Adusiabic /

Spot/Dawr-Liant (Or Pre-Approved Equivalent]
meunied 1o posi

Blectncal Conduil fo ex Bear below Rnered Grade.
nnas 16 be ore-cul ior It cowdercoating

Oner
JOITS: 39 » 39mm steel rectangulor be welded 16 85 x

2045 12mmm Ik steei End Plotes Fasten End-Plates fo

s wilh 4mim cia, screws

Pre anlled holes in Joists & End Piates prior fo
powdercoanng

BEAMS 89 » B9mim steel recionauior tube weided 16 P05t
2awdercoaled 1o coresponding RA: cdow (Final Colour
)

Enlargement C - Plan View of Beams Meeting ’
Scale 1:4

v

Seclion D-D - Section of Beams Meeting
Scale 14

aven

1.2
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06 Aug 30,2019 Issued for Tender
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01 May03 2018 Issued lor Rezoning
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1500 0 mm long by the wadth of the

space on the fatch side

4oor plus at leas! 600.0 mm cear " T mmum dlear anerinas lor all ey doors

cammon
dmm

Access doors shall have & minmbm ciear 5
cpan o500 O \ dle

Mnimum @imensions of any baldony or

patio shall be 1500 0 mim by 1508 mm.

1 UNIT S1 BASIC UNIVERAL DESIGN
s

512/ SCALE: 114

Have 3 clear loos area at the sink
0f 760 0 mm by 12200 mm
‘posionad for a paraliel approach
and centered on the sink

A lllet positioned valh lhe cenire
e of the foilet 420.0 mm 10
480 0 men from a side vall

Hanle stucturml reinforcement in walls behind and
beslde the tailet and te walls arcund the ub andor

| ) shower io facilitate he wistallakon of grab bars

910"

Access doors shal have s minmur cleas |
opening of 8000 mm

LIVNG ROOM T

wilaeie

I . i

! __i UNIT A8 BASIC UNIVERSAL HQU
i

Mimimum dimensions of any baicony or ==

Palio shall be 1500.0 mm by 1500.0mm

BEDROOM
AR 2

Have sinuctural reinforcement in walfs betiod and
- besige the toilet and the watls around the lub andlor
stiower to faciltale the installation of grab bars

e r—
A loilet posioned wih the cente
Ine of the witet 420.0 mm to
460.0 mm from a side wait

=

Have a clear lloor area al the sink
of 760 Omm by 1220.0 mm
posilioned for a parallel 2pproach
and centered on the sink

Y
Sufficient space 1o provide atuming dameter of 15000 mm long by ne widin of Ihe.
0 mm on one side of a doule be Goor plus at least 600.0 mm clear

‘ space on the faich side

| (2 UNIT A8 BASIC UNIVERSAL DESIGN

\5.1.2/ SCALE 14"
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The minmum clear openings for alt entry doors
10 every dweling unit and doors in common
areas shall be o less than 850 0 mm
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